EXXON COMPANY, US A, LR

o
P.0. BOX 4032 ¢ CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94524-4032 ‘ _)/w(p,o l
MARKETING DEPARTMENT ¢ ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING '
MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER £C

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

August 20, 1997

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: EXXON RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin;

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Second and
Third Quarters 1997 for the above referenced site. This report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, [nc.,
of Rancho Cordova, California, and details the results of the July 1997 ground water monitoring and sarmpling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 246-8776.

Sincerely, f
|
J I.. 'y, __ | ! I LPAr ¥
Marla D. Guensler- &
Senior Enginesr
MDG/tjm

attachment:  Delta’s Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, ‘Second and Third Quarters 1997, dated
Aungust 22, 1997

cc: w/attachment
Mr. Richard Hiett - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr, Larry Seto - Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

w/o attachment
Mr. Richard D. Munsch - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc,

A DIVISION OF EXXCN CORPORATION L




3164 Gold Camp Drive
Delta
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
//‘ Environmental 916/638-2085 o

Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385 13

August 22, 1997

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, Califorma 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groitnd Water Monitoring Report, Second and Third Quarters 1997
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company, US.A.
(Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring and remediation activities at Exxon Service
Station No. 7-0104, located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This letter report presents the
results of quarterly ground water monitoring and data collection conducted on April 10, and
July 10, 1997. The location of the site is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2.
Work conducted at the site by Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and
procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Elevations, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Depth to ground water was measured on July 10, 1997, in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4
through MW-7, MW-10, and MW-11. Depth to ground water was not measured in monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, MW-12, or recovery wells EW-1 through EW-5. Depth to ground water will
be measured in all accessible wells during subsequent monitoring events during the first and third
quarters. Ground water depths in the measured wells ranged from 7.30 (MW-11) to 7.65 (MW-5) feet
below the top of the well casings. Ground water elevations in the measured monitoring wells decreased
approximately 2.7 feet from the January 1997 measurements. Cumulative ground water level
measurements collected by Delta are presented in Table 1. Historical ground water monitoring and
sampling data collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994) are
presented in Enclosure B.

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water level measurements recorded on
July 10, 1997, is included as Figure 3. The contour map indicates a ground water flow direction
toward monitoring well MW-5 and recovery well EW-2. The ground water treatment system was
operating during the monitoring event. The historical ground water flow direction is towards the east,
when the ground water treatment system is not operational.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
August 22, 1997

Page 2

Subjective Analysis

Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons were not observed in any monitoring wells during the third
quarter 1997 site visit.

Monitoring Well Sampling and Analytical Results

The Alameda County Health Services (ACHS) authorized a reduction in sampling at the site. This
reduction requires monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-11 to be sampled quarterly, monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10 to be sampled semi-annually during the first and
the third quarters, and the discontinuation of sampling monitoring wells MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, and
MW-12, and extraction wells EW-1 through EW-5. A copy of the ACHS letter is included in
Enclosure C. The ACHS requested a one-time analysis for methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
utilizing EPA 8260 on samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-11 which
was performed during the first quarter 1997 monitormg event.

A ground water sample was collected from monitoring well MW-11 on April 10, 1997, and submitted
to Sequoia Analytical (a California-certified laboratory) for analyses of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 3020, and total
purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified. A sample was
not collected from monitoring well MW-6 because the well was not accessible. The analytical results
for the sample collected from MW-11 are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical
report and chain-of-custody documentation is presented in Enclosure D.

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4 through MW-7,
MW-10, and MW-11 on July 10, 1997, and submitted to Sequoia Analytical for analyses of BTEX
and MTBE by EPA Method 8020, and TPPH as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Monitoring
well MW-5 was additionally analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260. Cumulative analytical results
from samples collected by Delta are presented in Table 1. A summary of historical analytical results
for ground water samples collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994)
is presented in Enclosure B.

The analytical results for the July 1997 monitoring event reported detectable concentrations of TPPH
as gasoline ranging from 580 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in MW-1 to 42,000 ug/L (MW-11).
Detectable concentrations of benzene ranged from 10 pg/L (MW-1) to 2,900 ug/L. (MW-2). The
ground water sample collected from monitoring well MW-10 did not report detectable concentrations
of any analyte. Detectable MTBE concentrations ranged from 12 pg/L (MW-1) to 52,000 pg/L

(MW-5).

A dissolved benzene concentration map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected
on July 10, 1997, is included as Figure4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report with
chain-of-custody documentation is presented in Enclosure D.



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, US. A
August 22, 1997
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Ground Water Remediation System Status

The ground water remediation system is sampled on a monthly basis, as required in the discharge
permit issued by the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). Influent and effluent water
samples are collected for analyses of BTEX by EPA Method 5030/8020, and TPPH as gasoline by
EPA Method 8015 Modified. As per the revised discharge permit dated February 14, 1995, the ground
water remediation system analytical sampling results are presented in semi-anmual reports to EBMUD.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for October 1997, at which time
monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-11 will be sampled. Delta anticipates continuing operation of the
ground water remediation system.

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Richard Hiett Mr. Larry Seto

Regional Water Quality Board Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
San Francisco Bay Region Hazardous Material Division

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Oakland, California 94612 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health Hazardous

Material Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S A.
August 22, 1997
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Richard Munsch at (916) 6338-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

William L. Brattain
Project Engineer

5 A 2

Richard D. Munsch

Project Manager
el = ERIC JAMES
Enc J. Holm, R.G. HOLM

California Registered Geologist No. 5880

WLB (LRP010.832)
Enclosures




GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft) (ug/L) (ug/L) (u,g/L) {(pg/L) {ng/L) (ne/L) Comments

MW-1 09/12/94 17.35 711 10.24 200 1.9 210 6.6 1,600° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.44 991 200 <0.5 160 6.6 1,400° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 513 12.22 410° 17 280° 89 2,100° NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.57 10,78 460 41 340 270 4,700 NA No LFH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.46 9.89 140 <5.0 160 9.9 1,900 30 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 .67 9.68 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75 280 55 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.52 10.83 21 1.4 38 31 740 440 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 5.95 11.40 200 110 1,000 740 7,800 250 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 7.60 9.75 R 0.99 26 1 620 23 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 8.06 9.29 14 29 85 3.5 700 33 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 512 12.23 420 33 1,400 480 7,600 <200 No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.54 281 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 580 12 No LPH or Sheen

(Page 1 of 16) 94-B32.XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) ‘Water Elevation (ft) (u%) (pg/L) (ng/L) (peg/l) ( pg/L) {pg/L) Comments

MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 31,0007 NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.22 9.45 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 45,000° NA Sheen
01/13/95 4.46 12,22 NS NS NS NS NS NA LPH Thickness 0.01
04/27/95 6.92 9,75 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 44,000 NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.96 an 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 30,000 37,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.83 8.84 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 45,000 14,000 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.45 10.22 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 30,000 4,100 Mo LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 6.00 10.67 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 34,000 22,000 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 7.14 9.53 10,000 <200 1,800 760 40,000 18,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 6.95 9.72 9,100 <250 2,400 730 43,000 18,000 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 5.07 11.60 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 28,000 8,000° No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.34 9.33 2,900 82 1,500 530 18,000 2,600 No LPH or Sheen

(Page 2 of 16) 94-832.XLS



GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toliene benzene  Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft)  (pg/L) (ug,/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) {pe/L) (pg/L) Commenis

MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 580 8 340 100 3,100° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 640 11 230 130 3,800° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.27 11.84 690 24 210 130 3,800" NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.05 11.06 940 35 810 530 7500 NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.71 10.40 380 <5.0 140 45 1,900 24 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.46 9.65 950 29 230 190 6,100 <50 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 583 11.28 730 15 120 - 110 3,000 <100 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 5.38 11.73 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 11,000 <100 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 6.80 10.31 200 16 24 56 2,500 250 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 7.20 9.91 1,300 28 170 180 5,200 2,900 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 431 12,80 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measnred
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

(Page 3 of 16) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation {ft) (ug/L) (pg./L) (pug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 900 57 310 490 5,200" NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.09 10.25 1,200 66 360 380 9,100° NA No LFH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.66 12.68 1,300 200 550 1,000 25,000° NA No LFH or Sheen
04/27/95 5.54 11.80 650 130 350 590 5,900 NA No LFH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.92 10.42 1,000 <12 170 140 4,200 5,700 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 1.50 9.84 1,300 30 360 380 6,900 1,700 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.81 11.53 1,900 46 290 330 6,300 830 No LFH or Sheen
04/24/96 5.44 11,90 1,800 <20 190 130 5,000 1,600 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 7.03 10.31 1,700 <25 340 280 9,100 1,200 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 1.57 9.77 1,100 35 420 300 5,300 1,500 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 422 13.12 1,200 28 490 130 6,500 40,000 No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.56 9.78 1,100 120 470 720 10,000 11,000 No LPH or Sheen

(Page 4 of 16) 94-832.KLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water  Elevation (fty  (pg/L) (ug/L) (pg/l) (rg/L) (pg/L) { pg/L) Comments
MW-5 09/12/94 16.71 7.12 9.59 2,300 17 320 230 10,000° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.06 9.65 2,300 19 220 200 11,000° NA Sheen
01/13/95 485 11.88 NS NS NS NS NS NA LPH Thickness 0.02
04/27/95 6.51 10.20 2,200 72 540 350 14,000 NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.24 9.47 2,100 <100 210 <100 <10,000 39,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.80 8.91 1,800 14 240 170 13,000 38,000 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.06 10.05 2,400 79 340 190 10,000 20,000 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/%96 5.80 10,91 3,700 120 520 170 13,000 33,000 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 7.67 0.04 3,400 53 280 76 15,000 140,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 777 8.94 2,600 76 260 150 10,000  110,000°  No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 4.90 11.81 2,400 66 430 140 10,000 34,000° No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.65 9.06 1,400 120 190 120 9,800 36,000 No LPH or Sheen
52,000°

(Page 5 of 16) 94-832X1S



GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104
1725 Park Strect

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft)  (pg/L) ( ug/L) ( p.g/L) { pgfL) (u_gjL) (ng/L) Comments

MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 150 4.4 170 85 1,500° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.15 10.41 120 <0.5 29 38 87 NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.30 12.76 710 220 780 1,100 9,900° NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.14 11.42 340 40 460 320 3,900 NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.83 10.73 89 <25 110 - 63 1,100 65 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/93 1.66 9.90 410 74 850 110 8,500 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.86 11.70 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 31,000 <50 No LPH cr Sheen
04/24/96 5.39 12.17 460 570 1,400 3,300 15,000 280 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 6.97 10.59 270 660 1,600 5,500 27,000 1,300 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 7.45 10.11 490 440 1,800 6,200 28,000 900 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 4.30 13.26 190 1,000 380 1,400 7,000 770 No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.57 9.99 200 <50 300 860 6,800 1,100 No LPH or Sheen

(Page 5 of 16) 94-832.X1.S



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft) (p,glL) (u_glL) {pg/L) (png/L) (ng/L) {(pg/L) Comments

MW-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 490 50 230 70 6,000° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 671 10.41 940 670 310 160 3,900° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 429 12.83 590 780 970 4,200 20,000* NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 5.00 1212 410 32 410 230 8,800 NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.53 10.59 3%0 <50 290 <50° 4,900 17,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.23 9.89 530 26 240 25 6,700 17,000 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 5.26 11.86 2,000 390 350 230 9,300 60,000 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 5.06 12.06 2,400 850 150 130 9,000 360,000 No LFH or Sheen
07/26/96 6.62 10.50 530 25 60 46 4,800 86,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 7.09 10.03 180 9.8 58 38 3.400 28,000 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 3.65 13.47 300 18 43 37 3,800 45,000 No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.44 9.68 70 <25 <25 <25 3,500 18,000 No LPH or Sheen

(Page 7 of 16) 94-832.XLS



GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene  benzene — Xylenes gasoline MTEBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft)y  (pg/L) { p.:g/L) (ugL/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-8 09/12/94 16,33 6.42 2,91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.62 971 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50* NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.25 11.08 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50* NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.00 10.33 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <50 NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.28 10.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 6.93 9.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 571 10.62 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 5.52 10.81 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 6.27 10.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 230 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 6.69 9.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 5.18 11.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

{Page 8 of 16) 94-832.X18



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, Catifornia

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft)  (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) { pg}L) Comments

MW-9 09/12/94 15,62 6.84 8.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA No LFH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <50° NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.58 9.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No LFH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.72 8.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.09 8.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LFH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.46 9.16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 6.43 92.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 6.80 8.82 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 6.94 8.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 6.10 9.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS N3 NS NS NS NS Not measured

{Page 9 of 16) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Strect
Alameda, California
Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes gasoline MTRBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (t)  (pg/L) (ng/l) (pg/L) ( l.tgfL) {ng/L) (pg/L) Comments

MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 <0.5 <0.5 16 <0.5 71° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.30 9.49 1.1 <0.5 28 0.73 3307 NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10.75 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20° NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.66 10.13 <0.5 <0.5 5.4 1.3 140 NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.23 9.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 <2.5 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 7.93 8.86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 95 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.43 10.36 1.6 0.52 62 28 760 24 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 6.42 10.37 <0.5 <(0.5 7.1 <0.5 110 6.8 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 7.47 9.32 <0.5 <0.5 12 0.86 140 <30 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 7.88 8.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 5.6 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 5.88 10.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 10 No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.32 947 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 No LPH or Sheen

(Page 10 of 16) 94-832.X1S



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylemes gasoling MTBE
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water  Elevation (ft)  ( pg/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (pg/L) {pg/L) { LLE/L) Comments

MW-11 10/17/95 13.04 7.72 10.32 3,800 150 950 4,500 34,000 850 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 597 12,07 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 44,000 <500 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 5.84 12.20 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 34,000 720 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 6.93 11.06 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 39,000 800 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 7.54 10.50 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 53,000 990 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 5.00 13.04 170 2,500 940 4,300 23,000 31o° No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC 1,200 440 970 6,400 29,000 200 No LPH or Sheen
07/10/97 7.30 10.74 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 42 000 690 No LPH or Sheen

MW-12 10/17/95 16.30 6.38 9.92 <0.5 <0.5 <005 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 4,86 11.44 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 4.46 11.84 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 5.90 10.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 6.56 9.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 4.57 11,73 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

{Page 11 of 16) 94-832.X1.8



GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water  Elevation (ft)  (ug/L) (ng/L) (pjg/L) (ME/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) Comments

EW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 40 <05 10 54 400* NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 <0.5 14 30 11 3,400° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.46 4.76 40 <0.5 12 16 680" NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.47 0.75 NS NS NS NS NS NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 13.85 2.37 27 <12 <1.2 <1.2 <125 590 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 8.05 8.17 220 <0.5 160 36 3,600 400 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 11.07 5.15 4.3 <0.5 1.3 0.53 64 260 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 6.20 10.02 130 23 35 2.1 740 3,000 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 13.93 2.29 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <50 960 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 13.74 2.48 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 5,300 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 8.40 7.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07110/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

(Page 12 of 16} 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  gasoline MTEE

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft)  (pg/L) (pg/L) ( pg/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments

EW-2 09/12/94 16,05 6.09 9.96 2,000 79 180 290 8,800° NA Sheen
10/01/94 732 8.73 1,400 6.7 700 310 9,500° NA Sheen
01/13/95 14.38 1.67 930 270 21 230 5,700° NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.23 0.82 NS NS NS NS NS NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.19 8.86 170 27 36 64 830 1,600 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 18.97 -2.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 - 180 3,600 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 20.32 ~4.27 290 82 14 170 1,700 6,400 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 9.46 6.59 670 200 110 490 3,500 7,300 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 16.50 -0.45 250 56 10 220 1,400 14,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 20.30 -4.25 200 44 8.8 190 1,500 13,000 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 19.21 -3.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

(Page 13 of 16) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water  Elevation (ft) (uEIL) { p.glL) {pg/L) {pg/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) Comments

EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.90 44 5.9 12 31 300° NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 10.52 5.50 12 042 1.7 37 140° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 18.13 -2.11 4.6 7.6 1.2 6.6 230° NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 23.07 -7.05 NS NS NS NS NS NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 22.90 -6.88 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <200 1,400 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 22.87 -6.83 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74 2,400 No LFH or Sheen
01/24/96 2097 -4.95 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 2,300 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 18.10 -2.08 34 3.7 8.9 11 180 3,800 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 13,14 2.88 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1 180 2,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 9.24 6.78 60 82 <0.5 100 660 2,800 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 11.10 4.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

{Page 14 of 16) 94-832.XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7 0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Top of Riser  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft)  (pg/L) (pg/L) (ﬁgLL) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ugfL) Comments

EW-4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 1,700 12 210 77 4,000 NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 100 15 15 11 460° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 89 83 16 82 520" NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 16.30 031 NS NS NS NS NS NA No LPH or Sheen
0R/03/95 6.45 10.16 3,100 1,100 2,000 8.200 42,000 17,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 15.89 0.72 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 2,500 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 6.03 10.58 79 2.5 2.9 10 220 9,200 No LFH or Sheen
04/24/96 4.97 11.64 49 36 69 1,100 4,600 860 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 6.54 10.07 610 6.2 200 300 2,900 15,000 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 6.53 10.08 68 11 <2.5 71 550 3,400 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 3,98 12.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

(Page 15 of 16) 94-832.X18



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Topof Rissr  Depthto Ground Water Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water Elevation (ft)  (ug/L) {(ng/L) (pg/L) { p,glL) (pug/L) {pg/L) Comments

EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 26 1.7 11 12 180* NA No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 11.83 468 16 0.92 57 8.5 130° NA No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 0.6 0.8 0.6 29 130° NA No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 13.11 3.40 NS NS NS NS NS NA No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 11,99 4.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70 210 No LPH or Sheen
10/17/95 13.43 3.08 1.5 <0,5 <0.5 3 78 50 No LPH or Sheen
01/24/96 9.72 6.79 230 66 22 370 2,500 350 No LPH or Sheen
04/24/96 8.13 8.38 690 240 380 1,300 6,400 400 No LPH or Sheen
07/26/96 10.00 6.51 82 2.5 2.4 100 850 84 No LPH or Sheen
10/30/96 982 6.69 110 5.1 2.2 120 1,200 68 No LPH or Sheen
01/31/97 9.00 7.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or Sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

' Total volatile hydrecarbons by DHS/LUFT Manual Method,
®  Results obtained from a 1:10 ditution analyzed on January 17,1995,
 Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS).

Reference Elevation = Elevation relative to mean sea level,

Depth lo ground water =Measured ffom notch/mark or north edge of well casing.
Ground Water Elevation = Adjusted ground water elevations, based on the specific gravity of gasaline as 0.20.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

LPH = Liguid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons.

MTRBE = Meithyl tertiary butyl ether.

N3 = Not sampled.

NA = Not analyzed.

NM = Not measured.

NC = Not caleulated.

(Page 16 of 16) 94-832.XLS
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
DEPTH ASSESSMENT

A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to assess the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if

present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in monitoring wells that do
not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well casing. The
tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The
sample was retrieved by gmﬂy lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the
bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump until three well volumes of water had been
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was discharged to the sanitary sewer after treatment
through the ground water remediation system located at the subject site. After purging, ground water levels
were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells using a
disposable bailer, If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was
collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time
of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to
ensure sample imtegrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and analyzed withm the
EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.

LRP010.832



ENCLOSURE B

Historical Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
(June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1954)



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia
{Page 1 of 11}

Welt 1D # Sampling suBd oTW Elav. TPHa B T E X
(TOCQ) Date < ... feet ... ... > € i parts per billion . . ......... >
MWw-1 06/07/88 NM NM — 27,000 5,000 77 1,100 2,700
{17.35} 06/10/88#% NLPH 6.3% 11.00

01/17/89 NLPH 5.81 11.54 5,800 2,000 91 300 1,600

01/24/89%# NLPH 5.16 12.19

06/01/89 sheen 5.27 11.08 1,700 170 8.9 13 230

09/18/89 NLPH 7.11 10.24 2,100 3.0 53 18 130

10/20/89# NLPH 7.28 10.07

11/22/89# NLPH 7.02 10.33

12/11/83 NLPH 6.60 10.75 5,800 200 42 230 330

02/13/30# NLPH 5.02 11.33

03/07/30Ca# NM NM -

03/13/90 NLPH 5.91 11.44 2,300 430 14 16 220

Q4/18/90# NLPH 6.18 11.17

05/23/90# MNLPH 6.29 11.08

06/14/90 NLPH 6.19 11.28 32,000 1.400 19 <5 120

08/21/904# NLPH 7.03 1¢.32

09/18/30 NLPH 7.26 10.09 950 290 2.9 <0.5 27

12/17/30 NLPH 8.75 10.60 2,100 550 13 350 110

01/31/314# NLPH B.78 10.57

Q2/25/191# NLPH 5.59 10.76

Q39 NLPH 8.85 11.50 1,400 300 45 320 150

04/22/91# sheen 5.72 11.83

CS/17/91% NLPH 8.00 11.35

07/24/91 NLPH 8.79 10.58 9,700 1,300 B70 950 2,100

0909 # NLPH 7.25 10.10

09/23/91# NLPH 7.33 10.02

10/21/91# NLPH 7.53 3.82

10/22/91 NM N# - 540 220 1.8 110 7.8

11/18/21% NLPH 7.13 10.22

1211/21# NLPH 7.25 1G.10

a1/21/92 NLPH 5.54 10.81 1,800 650 23 300 64

02/20/92# NLPH 4,82 12,63

03/19/92# NLPH 5.24 12.11

04/24/92 NLPH A | - 11.64 4,300 1,800 78 8660 250

05/13/92% NLPH 599 11.38

06/24/92# NLPH 6.65 10.70

07/16/92 NLPH 6,72 10.63 3,400 1,000 i1 550 100

08/15/92#% NLPH 7.07 10.28

Q9/24/82 NLPH 7.36 9.99 3,700 1,300 21 330 <10

02/05/33 NLPH 5.21 12.14 11,000 2,400 160 1,400 790

Q4/30/23 NLPH 5.88 11.47 6,500 330 320 540 1,300

05/14/93# NLPH 7.22 10.13

See notes on page 11 of

11.
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Exxon Servics Station No., 7-0104
172% Park Street
Alamade, Califarnia
{Page 2 of 11}

Wall iD # Sampling sSUBJ oTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
{TOQ) Date < e feet . .. ... > K e parts per billion ., .. ... . >
MW-1 cont. Q7/15/93 NL_LPH 8.01 9.24 7,600 270 62 1,100 1,000
{17.35} 10/21/93# NM 7.83 9.52

11/16/93 NLPH 8.69 8.66 840 18 1.4 7z 17

11/30/93# NM 8.28 8.69

12M17/934# NM 7.42 9.93

01/31/93#% NM 6,37 10.98

02/24-25/34 NLPH 6.23 10.84 810 15 2.0 a8 58
MwW-2 08/07/88 - - - 110,000 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000
(16.67) 06/10/88% NLPH 6.20 10.47

01/117/892 NLPH 5.96 10.71 30,000 6,600 3,300 1,800 7.700

01/24/89# NLPH 5.04 11.63

QB/01/89 sheen 6.32 10.35 8,700 330 280 630 1,200

09/18/89 NLPH 6.73 2.94 17,000 580 280 570 220

10/20/89# NLPH 6.87 9.80

11/22/884# NLPH 6.80 9.87

12/11/88 NLPH 6.87 10.10 32,000 1,000 850 310 1,200

02/13/20# NLPH 6.12 10.55

03/13/80 NLPH 6.02 10.85 39,000 3,500 1,500 2,100 3,300

04/18/30# NLPH 5.35 10.32

05/23/90# NLPH 6.28 10.39

Q&/14/30 NLPH 6.14 10.53 34,000 3,800 730 1,600 3,300

08/21/90% NLPH 6.70 9,97

09/19/90 NLPH 6.84 9.83 63,000 870 180 390 1,000

12117190 NLPH 6.48 10.21 140,000 3,700 2,500 3,000 8,300

o319 sheen 8.66 10.01

02/25/91# NLPH 6.50 10.17

03/1349 sheen 576 10.91 48,000 4,500 1,600 2,100 5,500

04/22/91%# NLPH 5.78 10.89

OSN117/91# NEPH 6.01 10.66

07/24/91 NLPH 6.43 10.24 43,000 3,500 2,200 2,000 6,400

09/10/91# NLPH 8.81 9.86

09/23/91# NLPH §.82 9.85

10/21/91# NLPH 7.01 9.66

10/22/91 e e - 34,000 3,700 1,100 1,800 8,200

1118912 NLPH §.66 10.01

12/11/91# *NLPH 6.88 9.82

01/21/92 NLFH §.22 10.45 21,000 4,600 1,300 1,700 5,100

02/20/92# NLPH 5.28 11.39

03/19/92# NLPH 5.34 11.33

04/24/32 sheen 5.75 10.92 38,000 5,000 97Q 2,300 5,200

05/13/92# NLPH 5.95 10.72

Sea notes on page 11 of 11,
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alamada, California

{Page 30f 11)

Well 1D # Sampling sUBJ DTW Elav. TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Date < ‘- feat . . . ... > € i parts per billion . . ... ......
MW-2 cont. 06/24/92# NLPH 6.39 10.28
[16.67) 07/16/92 sheen 5.50 10.17 42,000 3,500 490 1,800 3,700

08/19/92% NLPH 6.69 9.98

09/24/32 sheen 6.74 9.93 26,000 3,600 670 1,700 3,300

02/05/93# 0. 5,58 11.10

04/30/93 sheen 5.78 10.83 280,000 11,000 6,500 5,500 160,000

05/14/93# NA NA -

07/15/93# Q.01 7.89 8.79

10/21/93 % N 7.24 3.43

11/16/93# 0.02 8.37 832

11/30/93% NM 7.33 8.74

12/17/93# NM 7.74 8.3

01/31/34% NM 6.32 10.35

02/24-25/94 NLPH 6.93 89.74 51,000 11,000 1,700 2,700 5,800
MW-3 06/07/88 NM NM — 28,000 4,000 8¢ 940 1,900
{17.11} 06/10/88#% NLPH 6.05 11.06

0117/89 NLPH 5.49 11.62 5,300 2,500 230 520 1,100

01/24/39#% NLPH 5.38 11.73

06/01/89 NLPH 5.98 11,18 5,400 330 300 570 680

09/18/8% NLPH 6.65 10.46 12,000 880 170 350 360

10/20/89# NLPH 6.88 10.23

11/22/89% NLPH 6.74 10.37

12/11/89 NLPH 6.37 10.74 14,000 1,100 150 870 §30

02/13/90# NLPH 5.58 11.53

03/13/20 NLPH 5.48 11.63 18,000 6,300 200 1,100 1,100

04/18/90¥% NLPH 5.01 11.10

05/23/920# NLPH 8.14 10.97

06/14/30 NLPH 5.83 11.28 2,500 1,300 880 310 1,80Q

Q8/21/30# NLPH 6.67 10.44

09/19/30 NLPH 6.88 10.23 18,000 5,000 65 1,500 4350

12117/80 NLPH 6.45 10.65 6,700 1,500 64 880 460

01/31/91# NLPH 6.24 10.87

02/25/91# NLPH 6.18 . 1083

03/19/N NLPH 5.35 11.78 18,000 4,200 2,100 1,100 1,200

04/22/91# NLPH 5.72 11.32

08N7/91# - NLPH 5.55 11.56

07/24/91 NLPH 6.47 10.70 38,000 6,200 990 2,900 3,800

09/10/214 NLPH 6.80 10.31

09/23/91# NLPH 6.80 10.31

10/21/91#% NLPH 7.09 10.02

10/22/91 NM NM — 23,000 3,400 180 2,500 4,400

See notes onpaga 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg 8 T E X
{(TOC) Date < il feat P 1 i i parts per billion . ..........
MW-3 cont. 11/18/91# NLPH 6.74 10.37
17.11) 12/11/91# NLPH 6.79 10.32
01/21/92 NLPH 6.18 10.95 13,000 2,700 30 1,800 740
02/20/92% NLPH 4,89 12.22
03/19/924% NLPH 4.85 12.286
04/24/32 NLPH 5.28 11.83 17,000 4,200 170 1.600 600
Q8/13/92# NLPH 5.58 11.53
086/24/32# NLPH 6.22 10.89
07/16/32 NLPH 6.36 10.75 11,000 2,700 230 1,100 570
Q8/19/32# NLPH 6.65 10.46
Q9/24/92 NLPH 6.23 10.18 7,100 2,000 44 1,000 220
02/05/93 NLPH 4.71 12.40 13,000 3,600 110 1,300 430
04/30/93 NLPH 5.46 11.68 13,000 1,800 370 1,600 1,800
05/14/33# NLPH 5.53 10.58
07/15/93 NLPH 7.28 9.83 2,100 31¢ 15 230 88
10/21/93# NM 7.42 9.62
11/16/33 NLPH 8.02 9.09 4,000 400 400 120 430
11/30/93 m 7.789 9.32 —— oee -- - -
12117/93# NM 7.13 9.98
a1/31/94% NM 8,32 10.79
02/24-25/94 NLPH 6.04 11.67 3,300 280 52 180 400
MW-4 01/17/89 NLPH 6.36 11.88 19,000 1,000 1,500 360 2,200
{17.34} 01/24/89# NLPH 5.46 11.88
06/01/88 NLPH 6.01 11.33 3,800 180 240 63 810
09/18/389 NLPH 5.80 10.54 6,000 290 200 28 510
10/20/89# NLPH 7.08 10.26 :
11/22/89#% NLPH 6.82 10.52
12/11/89 NLPH 6.37 10.87 13,000 750 910 510 1,200
02/13/90# NLPH 5.49 11.85
03/07/90a# NM NM -
03/13/90 NLPH 5.44 11.90 12,000 1,800 1500 470 28,000
04/18/90# NLPH 6.14 11.20
05/23/90# MLPH 6.22 11.12
06/14/30 NLPH 5.92 11.42 12,000 5,700 400 1,300 760
Q8/21/30# NLPH 5.83 10.51
09/19/30 “NLPH 7.07 10.27 5,500 870 180 390 1,000
12/17/30 NLPH 8.80 10.84 14,000 1,400 820 540 2,100
a1/3t1/91# NLPH 6.66 10.68
02/25/914 NLPH 6.21 11.13
23/19/91 NLPH 5.29 12.05 11,000 1,500 740 5§20 2,100
D4/22/31# NLPH 5.26 12.08

Sea notes an page 11 of 11.

|
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page B of 11)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
{TOC) Date < i feet . ..... > € i parts per billion . ..........
MW-4 cont. 05/17/914# NLPH 5.60 11.74
(17.34) 07/24/91 NLPH 6.54 10.80 10,000 1,200 440 410 1,200
09/10/31# NLPH 7.04 10.30
09/23/91# NLPH 7.14 10.20
10/21/91# sheen 7.30 10.04
10/22/91 —— - - 4,600 750 190 350 780
1118/91# NLPH 6.90 10.44
12111/91# NLPH 7.01 10.33
01/21/92 NLPH 8.25 11.08 6,000 1,300 320 510 1,200
Q2/20/92#% NLPH 4.79 12.55
03/19/92%# NLPH 4.70 12.64
04/24/32 sheen 5.25 12,08 11,000 1,700 630 710 1,800
05/13/92# sheen 5.82 11.72
06/24/22% shaen 6.19 11.15
07/16/32 shean 6.51 10.83 5,400 870 240 440 700
08/19/92% NLPH 6.85 10.48
09/24/92 NLPH 717 10.17 5,900 1,300 130 530 690
02/05/93 NLPH ¢.61 12.73 15,000 2,300 820 930 2,200
04/30/93 NLPH 5.59 11.7%9 21,000 4,000 960 1,500 2,900
05/14193# NLPH 8.50 10.84
07/15/93 NLPH 7.50 8.24 2,300 44Q 55 130 220
10/21/23# NM 7.77 9.57
11/18/23 NLPH 8.27 9.07 5,100 820 160 280 760
11/30/33 e 8.02 9.32 an e - — —-
12/117/93% NM 7.04 10.30
01/31/94#% NM 6.36 10.98
02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.78 11.586 9,800 2,200 190 580 1,200
MW-S Q1/17/89 NLPH 5.39 11.32 25,000 8,700 3,900 290 5,900
{16.71) 01/24/89% NLPH 5.51 11.20
06/01/3% sheen 5.83 10.88 5,200 240 220 130 6390
09/18/89 NLPH 6.52 10.19 8,000 340 150 140 480
10/20/89# NLPH 8.72 9,99 :
11/22/89# MNLPH 8,54 L1017
12/11/82 NLPH 6.21 10.50 15,000 720 320 480 870
02/13/90% NLPH 5.60 11.11
03/07/90% . NM NM -
03/13/9¢ NLPH 5.54 11.17 10,000 3,400 220 220 200
Q4/18/904# NLPH 5.75 10.986
05/23/90# NLPH 5.98 10.732
06/14/90 NLPH 5.81 10.90 12,000 3,300 160 350 730
Q8/21/30# NLPH B6.51 10.20

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alamaeda, California

{Page 6 of 11)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elav, TPHg 8 T E X
{TOC) Date < Ll feet . ..... > € i parts per bilion .. .........
MW-5 cont. 09/19/90 NLPH B.70 10.01 8,500 1,800 85 120 480
{16.71} 12/17/90 sheen 6.24 10.47 18,000 2,300 810 430 1,400

01/31/191# NLPH 6.31 10.40

02/25/91# NLPH 6.13 10.58

03/19/91 NLPH 5.32 11.39 17,000 2,800 610 580 1,200

04/22/91# sheen 5.30 11.41 )

a5/17/31# NLPH 5.59 11.12

Q7/24/91 NLPH 8.33 10.38 16,300 3,200 320 530 1,100

a9/10/31# NLPH 6.66 10.05

09/23/91#% NLPH B6.75 9.96

10/21/91#% sheen 6,92 9.79

10/22/91 NM NM - " 6,800 2,000 64 320 480

1118/91# NLPH 6.55 10.186

1211/91# NLPH 5.64 10.07

01/21/92 sheen 6.07 10.64 14,000 4,000 190 630 1,300

02/20/92# NLPH 4.83 11.88

03/19/92# sheen 4.83 11.88

Q04/24/92 sheen 5.32 11.39 12,000 2,800 120 6§20 530

05/13/92# sheen 5.61 11.10

08/24/92# NLPH 517 10.54

07/116/92 shean 8.28 10.46 20,000 4,000 48 880 720

08/19/32# sheen 6.53 10.18

09/24/92 sheen 6.80 2.1 9,300 2,200 31 330 250

02/05/93b# NLPH 4.70 12.01

04/30/93 sheen 5.43 i11.28 30,000 £,900 450 1,800 1,800

05/14/93#% NLPH 7.31 9.40

07/15/93# 0.07 7.93 8.84

10/21/93# NM 7.28 3.46

1115/93# 0.04 8.42 8.32

11/30/23# - 8.10 8.61

1217/33# N 7.43 9.28

01/31/344# NM 5.858 10.76

02/24-25/944 sheen 5.23 10.48
MW-6 01/17/89 NLPH 5.89 11.87 38,000 7,400 9,300 2,000 9,900
{17.56) 01/24/89# NLPH 5.27 12.28

06/01/89 gheen 6.25 11.31 23,000 1,200 2,500 2,000 5,000

03/18/89 NLPH 6.85 10.81 17,000 650 410 650 320

10/20/89% MLPH 7.24 10.32

11/22/89# NLPH 7.08 10.51

12411489 MELPH .63 10.93 23,000 1,100 810 330 1,800

Q2/13/90# NELPH 5.70 11.86

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Faga 7 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
{(TOC) Date < Ll feat . . .... > € e parts per hillion ... ........ >
MW-8 cont. 03/07/90# NM NM -
(17.56) 03/13/80 NLPH 5.63 11.93 38,000 12,000 15,000 2,500 12,000
04/18/30# NLPH 6.26 11.30
05/23/30# NLPH 5,42 11.14
06/14/30 NLPH 6.19 11.37 38,000 9,100 7,300 2,900 12,000
08/21/30# NLPH 7.01 10.55
Q9/12/90 NLPH 7.23 10.33 22,000 4,200 300 1,400 3,400
12/17/90 NLPH 6.66 10.80 20,000 3,100 4,100 890 2,700
a1/31/191# NLPH 5.39 11.17
QRI25/91#% NLPH 6.39 1.7
03/19/91 NLPH 5.57 11.99 180,000 11,000 55,000 S,800 28,000
04/22/91# NLPH 5.42 12.14
05M17/91# NLPH 5.73 11.83
07/24/91 NLPH 8.72 10.84 42,600 5,400 2,300 2,000 9,000
09/10/91% NLPH 7.15 10.41
09/23/31# NLPH 7.28 10.31
10/21/81# NLPH 7.42 10.14
10/22/91 NM NM —_ 18,000 3,100 700 1,400 2,900
11/18/91#% NLPH 7.08 10.48
1211/91# NLP#H 7.17 10.39
a1/21/92 NLPH 6.40 11.16 $,400 2,100 370 1,000 1,100
Q21200924 NLPH 5.08 12.50
03/19/92# NLPH 4. 88 12.70
04/24/392 NLPH £.44 12.12 42,000 3,500 8,000 2,100 8,000
05/13/92# NLPH 5.83 11.73
06/24/32# NLPH 6.50 11.086
07/18/32 NLPH G.68 10.88 14,000 1,600 1,000 1,000 2,500
08/19/32% NLPH 7.00 10.56
09/24/32 NLPH 7.28 10.28 4,700 730 97 640 540
02/05/93 NLPH 4.84 12.72 26,000 2,500 4,300 1,700 5,300
04/30/93 NLPH 5.69 11.87 9,600 1,000 410 1,700 1,600
Q5/14/93# NLPH 6.52 11.04 ]
07/15/93 NLPH 7.51 10.05 4,800 250 72 540 650
10/21/23# NM 7.85 3.71
11/16/93 NLPH 8.29 9.27 410 41 12 47 71
11/30/93# NM 8.08 9.48
12/17/334# NM 7.27 10.29
01/31/94# NM 6.62 10.24
02/24-25/34 NLPH 6.23 11.33 4,300 190 180 300 480

See notes on page 11 of 11,

|
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 8 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTwW Elev. TPHg B T 3 X
{TOC) Date € i feet . ..... > € i aaaa parts per hilion . .. ... ... ..
MW-7 01/08/30 NM NM ane 17,000 380 180 330 1,300
(17.12) 02/13/30# NLPH 4.98 12.14

02/13/90 NLPH 4.94 12.18 16,000 360 270 a3 460

05/23/30# NLPH 5.87 11.25

08/14/30 NLPH 5.55 11.57 14,000 1,200 2,800 75 830

09/19/90 NLPH 6.79 10.33 18,000 2,800 ag 2,500 1,700

12117190 NLPH 6.15 10.97 75,000 2,600 7.000 3,300 14,000

01/31/91# NLPH 8.64 10.48

02/25/91# NLPH 5.80 11.32

Q3/18/91 NLPH 4,96 12.16 44,000 1,600 740 3,400 8,600

04/22/31# NLPH 4,82 12.30

asf7ia# NLPH 5.18 11.94

07/24/31 NLPH 5.22 1¢.80 18,000 1,300 160 2,700 1,000

08/10/91# NLPH 6.71 10.41

oH23/91# NLPH 6.84 10.28

10/21/91# NLPH 7.00 10.12

10/22/91 - e ——— 10,000 990 26 1,800 430

11/18/91# NLUPH 6.56 10.56é

1211/91% NLPH §.68 10.44

01/21/92 NLPH 5.99 11.13 23,000 2,200 3,000 1,800 6,100

Q2/20/32# NLPH 4,36 12.76

a3/19/92# NLPH 4,22 12.50

04/24/22 NLPH 4.84 12.28 25,000 1,400 220 2,100 2,600

05/13/32# NLPH 5.24 11.88

06/24/92# NLPH 8.04 11.08

0718/92 NLPH &8.19 10.93 8,700 470 45 a70 86

Q8/19/92% NLPH 6.55 10.57

08/24/92 NLPH 6.83 10.29 3,200 S60 43 1,300 54

02/05/93 NLPH 4.11 13.01 33,000 1,100 2,200 1,200 4,200

04/30/93b NLPH 5.29 11.83 13,000 240 85 710 320

05/14/93# NLPH 5.91 11.21

a7/15/93 NLPH 7.07 10.05 8,300 200 30 500 43

10/21/33# NM 7.55 9.57

11/18/23 NLPH 7.85 9.27 7,400 300 88 480 120

11/30/93# NM 7.66 9.46

1217/93% NM 6.75 10.37

01/31/94# ~ ANM 6.22 10.90

02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.52 11.60 7,200 470 12¢ 400 330

Ses notes on page 11 of 11.
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Celifornia
{Paga 9 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
{TOC) Date € i fest e > € e parts per billion . . ......... >
Mw-8 05/14/93 NLPH 6.54 9.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
{16.33) 07/15/93 NLPH 8.587 8.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/21/93# -NM 5.83 9.50

11/16/93 NLPH 7.18 3.18 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.8 <0.5

11/30/393 - 8.94 9.392 - —_ ) == -

12117/33# NM 5.48 9.85

01/31/24# NM 6.13 10.2Q

02/24-25/34 NLPH 5.80 10,53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9 05/14/93 NLPH 8.61 9.01 <580 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.%
(15.62) 07/15/93 NLPH 6.79 8.83 <50 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.%

10/21/93# NM 6.87 2.65

11/16/23 NLPH 7.12 8.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/30/93 -— 6.98 8.84 — -— —_ e -

12/17/23# NM 6.73 8.87

O1/31/94% NM 6.71 8.91

02/24-25/94 NLPH 6.45 a7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5
MW-10 05/14/23 NLPH 6.91 $.88 97 <0.5 <0.5 3.8 22
(16.79) 07/15/93 NLPH 7.47 9.32 160 <0.5 <0.5 15 18

10/21/23# NM 7.57 9.22

11/16/33 NLPH 3.17 8,852 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/30/93 - 7.96 8.83 — - - -—= -

12/117/93% NM 7.25 9.54

01/31/94# NM 6.66 10.13

02/24-25/94 MNLPH 6.53 10.26 280 <0.5 <0.5 12 7.0
EW-1 10/21/93# NM 6.687 9.55
{16.22} 12117/93# NM 10.09 6.13

01/31/94# NM 5.318 10.84

02/24-25/94 NLPH 5.58 10.64 1,000 140 4.5 15 120
EW-2 10/21/934# MM B8.71 9.34
{16.05) 12/17/93# NM 14.95 1.10

01/31/34# NM 5.35 10.70

02/24-25/24 LPH 14.30 1.7% 5,200 1,200 380 63 410
EW-3 10/21/93# NM 6.55 9.47
{16.02) 12/17/93# NM 1585 Q.37

01/31/234% NM 5.34 10.68

02/24-25/94 NLPH 21.00 -4.38 H <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elev, TPHg B T E X
ITOC) Date < ... feet . , . ... > R parts per billien . ....... . >
EwW-4 10/21/93# NM 5.13 8.48
{15.61) 12117/93# NM 14,60 1.4
01/31/924#% NM 5.08 10.53
02/24-25/24 LPH 14.88 0.73 4,600 1,200 140 13 450
EW-5 10/21/93# NM 8.77 9.74
{16.51}) 12117/93#% NM 14.20 2.31
01/31/94# NM 5.64 10.87
02/24-25/94 NLPH 11.85 4.56 1,000 140 45 3.4 190
Field 12/11/89 - -— — <50 0.88 0.95 0.62 1.7
Blanks 12/17/90 — - -— <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
031913 - -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q712491 -— - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6
10422191 -— - —- <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.8
01/21/92 e oan - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5
07/16/92 wan - e <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
Travel 06/14/30 -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blanks 09/19/30 - —_ — <S50 0.8 <0.5 0.6 1.0
04/24/32 — — —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/92 e - e 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Maximum Contaminant Levels {(MCLs) {DHS) — 1.0 - 680 - 1,780
DOrinking Watar Action Lavel {DWAL)} (DHS) — _— 100 -—_ ——-

Ses notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californie
{Page 11 of 11)

Woail ID # Sampling suBJd BTW Elav. TPHg B T E X

{TOQ) Date € . feet . ..... > L - parts per billion . .......... >

Notes:

TOC = Elevation of top of wall casing; datum is mean sea lovel, revized February 10, 1994,

susJ = Resuits of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase preduct thickness (PT) in feet

DTW = Depth to water -

Elsv. = FElavation of groundwater; datum is mean sea level; adjusted for free-phase patroleum hydrocarbons when
prasent using the aquation:Elev. = TOC - [DTW + (PT * 0.8)] where PT is the product thickness

TPHg = Total pstroleum hydrocerbons as gaseline analyzed using EPA method $030/8015

BTEX = Benzens, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total Xylenes anaiyzed using EPA method 5030/8020

NM = Not Monitored

NLPH = No liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons present in well

LPH = Liquid-phase petroluem hydrocarbons prasant in well, thickness not measured, or not measurable.

NA = Woall not accessible on this date

< = Lesgs than ths indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory

- = Not applicable

# = Wall not sarmpled on this date

a = (3/07/90 sampling: Total Dizsolved Solids were detected in sampies from MW-1 and MW-4 at 910 parts-per-
million (ppm} and 370 ppm, respectively.

b = g peak eluting before benzene was presant in the groundwater samples from MW-5 and MW-7, and is

suspectad to be mathyl-tert-butyi-ather (MTBE).
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ENCLOSURE C

Alameda County Health Services Reduction
Sampling Letter Dated November 1, 1996



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES GO
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director - - ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {(LOP)
StID 3601 _ 1131 Hartor

Bay Parkway, Suite 250.
Alameda, GA 94502.6577

November 1, 1996 ;wﬁgg@ EIVE
Ms. Marla Guensler : | -

}i

(i

. i Wy _ o
Exxon-Environmental Engineering ﬂP.i' LIT G
P.0.Box 4032 RS ‘
Concord, CA 94524-4032 i i

ST [

RE: Groundwater Sampling at Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park st,
Alameda, Ca ' ‘ . :

Dear Ms. Guensler:

I have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc's
September 1995 Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site. There is adequate groundwater data at

this time where the sampling frequency of the monitoring wells
may be reduced as follows:

: 1. Quarterly sampling of wells MW-6 and MW-11; o
N 2. Semi-annual sampling of wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7,
and MW-10 in the first and third quarters; and,
3. Discontinue sampling of wells MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, MW-12, and
' EW-1 through EW-5. . we

L

It is also noted that most of the wells indicate the possible
pPresence of MTBE in groundwater. In the next sampling event,
groundwater from wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-11 should be analyzed
for MTRE using EPA Method 8280. Once confirmed, method 8260 is

no longer necessary. And, MTBE can continue to be quantified
using method 8020. . o

e ey, et S

If you have ény questions,rI can be reached at (510) 567-6762 %

W«Lﬁ

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: [Richard Munsch,; Delta, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200, Rancho )
Cordova, CA 95570

exxonl.2




680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Wilnut Creek, CA 94558
Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia

¥ Analytical

m
Client Proj. 1D: Exxon 7-0104, DO94-832
Sample Descript: MW-11

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number: 9704738-01
Sy

Deita mental Consults
3164 Goid Camp Drive, #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

QC Batch Number: GC041 797BTEX06A
Instrument 1D: GCHPQ6

(415) 164-3600
{510) 989.9600
(216) 921-3600

S T TP ] e T
S T Rsnnr oo m i

Sampled: 04/10/9?

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 983.9673
FAX (816) 921-0100

Received: 04/10/97

Analyzed: 04/17/97

___Reported: 04 121 /97

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L
TPPHasGas e 2000
Methyl t-Butyi Ether e, 100
Benzene e 20
Tolueme 20
EthylBenzene .. 20
Xylemes (Total) ... 20
Chromatogram Patterm: ...
Surrogates Control Limits-%
Triflucrototuene 70

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of cetection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Miké GrdGory

Project Manager

...............

...............

................

130

.....

.....

.....

.....

st

Sample Results
ug/L

% Recovery
107

Page:



Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 . Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 321.0100

w Analy‘tl Ca]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §

" = o e S e =
Deita Environmental Consults Client Praj. [D: Exxon 7-0104, DO94-832 Received: 04/10/97

,: 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
Lab Proj. ID: 9704738 Reported: 04,21 /97

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of rages including the laberatory narrative, sample
raw data,

results, quality ccntrel, and related documents as reguired (cover page, COC,
ecc. ).

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

rg ///
Mike Géégr/y
Page: 1

Project Manager




Sequola Analytical

@ 680 Chesapoake Dr.

v Redwood City, CA 84063

{415) 364-9600 * FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0. Box 2180, Houstan, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ot w7

I Consultant's Name: /4/Akn S Lo Mtegrola 7 Ceong
Address: P a /'W,_.h,,

bﬁ CanClo -

Site Location: #/W

Project #:

Consultant Project #: DO?C/—ﬁS Z-

Consuftant Work Release #: / 977332

Project Contact: Z{-C[. Wync%

Phane #; 681—51, Z‘gﬁr-

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: /JTprts  (oesys lere— | Phone t: EXXONRAS#: —~-O0
Sampled by (print): " J S.A_ﬂ =3 { Sampler's Signature: '//4/ W
Shipment Method: Se¢[ /"9 Alr Biit #:
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72hr Qo6hr [ Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collaction | Collection Matrix # of Sequola's TPH/Gas} TPH/ ] TRPH v Tomperature:
Description Date Tima SolifWaler/Alr Prsv Cont. Sample # g(;r‘[Eﬁxl, g:::d g;;ﬂ Inbound Seal:  Yes No
. q” 0%738) 8020 8015 Outbound Seal: Yes No
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598  (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: ta Environmental Consuits ~ Client Project [D: | 1104, D094-832
53164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Matrix: Liquid

“*Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

* Attention: Richard Munsc Lab Number:

R TR R LR

9704738  -01 Reported:  Apr 22, 199

R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anaiyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batchs#: GCD41797BTEXQEA GCO41797BTEXDEA  GCO41797BTEADSA GCD417978TEX0BA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Methad: 5020 ) 030 5030 5030
Analyst: A. Porter A. Porter A. Porter A. Porter
MS/MSD #: 970451904 - §704519-04 g704519-04 §704519-04
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.O. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/17/97 4/17/97 4/17/97 a/17/97
Analyzed Date: 4/17/97 417 /97 a/17/97 4/17/97
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-06 GCHP-08 GCHP-CE GCHP-06
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30pg/L
Resuit: 9.0 9.0 9.0 27
MS % Recovery: 20 = %0 80
Dup. Result: 9.5 9.4 8.5 28
MSD % Recowv.: 85 94 95 83
RPD: 5.4 4.3 5.4 3.6
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLKO41797 BLKO41797 BLKO41797 BLKG#1797
Prepared Date: a7/ 4/17/97 4/17/97 41T /97
Analyzed Date: 417 /97 /17197 a/17/97 af17 /a7
Instrument {.D.#: GCHP-06 GCHP-08 GCHP06 GCHP-08
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10pg/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
LCS Resuit: 9.4 9.3 9.4 28
LCS % Recov.: 94 . 83 94 93
MS/MSD 60-140 B0-140 50-140 5§0-140 -
LCS 70-130 70-130° 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methcos emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquet of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical pracedure. If
tha recovery of anaiytes from the matrix spike coes nat fall within specitied centrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bach.

Gregory
Project Manager = MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Cuplicate, RPD = Relative % Ditference §704738.0LT <1>



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3643600  FAX (415) 364.9233
. ] 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600  FAX (510) 983-9673
L% 4 Analyncal 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 521-0100

Client Project ID:  Exxon 7-0104, D094-832
Matrix: Liquid

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Richard Munsch Lab Number: 89704738-01 Apr 22, 1097

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Gas

QC Batch#: GC041797BTEX06A
Analy. Method:  EPA2015M

Prep. Method: 5030
Analyst: A, Porter
MS/MSD #: 970451304
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/17/97
Analyzed Date: a/17/97
[nstrument L.D.#: GCHP.08
Conc. Spiked: 60 ug /L
'Result: 73
MS % Recovery: 122
Dup. Result: 77
MSD % Recov.: 128
RPD: 5.3
RPD Limit: 0-50

LCS #:  BLKO41797

Prepared Date: 4/17/97
Analyzed Date: 417787
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP08
Cone. Spiked: 60 pg/L

LCS Result: 75

LCS % Recov.: 125
MS/MSD 80-140
LCS 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methads empigyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fartified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
tha recovery of analytes from the marmix spika does not fail within specifiec controt limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is tc be used to validate the batch,

ikeGregory
Project Manager *= MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Quplicate, APD = Relative % Difference §704738.0LT <2>




(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

3 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
@ SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 989-5600 FAX (510) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 {916} 921-9600 FAX {316) 921-0100
W Analytical

Sampled: 07/10/97

Exxon 7.0104, DO94-832

onsults ient Proj. ID:

O
@

B
5

=

o
5
3
@
3

3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Déscript: MW-10 Received: 07/14/97
i Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

§ L

Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/17/97
La 7 /

TR

QC Batch Number: GCO71797BTEXD1A

Instrument ID: GCHPO1
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a9

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mﬁe G/regory
Project Manager Page:




S = 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (650) 384-9600 FAX {650) 364-9133
€Juola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600  FAX (510) 988.9673

@ Analytical-

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Delta Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID: Exxon 7-0104, DOg4-832
& 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-11 Received: 07/14/97
i Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID

i Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 07/17/97
Lab Number: 9707672-02 Reported: 08/05/97

Attention: Richard Munsch

Instrument ID; GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte - Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = e 5000 ... 42000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether A 250 0 ieeeeeieeaae 690
Benzene @ 0 eiieisaaaas L 1700
Toluene e e T 870
EthylBenzene @ = iiiiiieeaeean B0 1900
Xylenes (Total) e B0 L iiiieeieeiiiecans 12000
Chromatogram Pattern: = o iiiiieees ereereeseaneaaeaes Gas
Surrogates Controt Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 121

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

N"Iifé Gregory
Project Manager Page:




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94558 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

. . #19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical

R H I

[

elta Environmental Consults

ient Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-0104, DO94-832 Sampled: 07/10/97
# 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 07/14/97

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: 07/24/97
ber: 970 . ported: 08/05/97

QC Batch Number- MS0723978260F3A
Instrument {D: F3

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether s 500 eriieiieeieinennn 52000
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 98

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

7 D
i gG%'gory
Project Manager Page:



S : 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364.9233
€Juola 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600  FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

W Analytical

Sampled: 07/10/97

g Delta Environmental Consuits CIIent Pr01 ID:  Bxxon 7-0104, DOQ4~332

# 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 07 /14/97
g Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID

g Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07 /17/97

Attention: Richard Munsch Lab Number: 9707672-03 Reported: 08]05/97

instrument ID: GCHPO?
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas e 5000 Liieieieeaeaan 9800
Methyl t-ButytEther e B20  ieiiiiieieeseneees 36000
Benzene 120 il 1400
Toluepe e B0 e iieieeees 120
EthylBenzene @ Ll feeeaas B0 e iiieieeeeees 190
Xylenes(Total e, L 1 120
Chromatogram Pattern: = L ieees iiereeeeieeaaeaas Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 121

Analytes reported as M.[), wera not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y 2=

s
M’lké/ Gregory
Project Manager Page:




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walinut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-95600 FAX (510) 983-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX (915) 924-0100

©

Analytical

[N G s

ta Environmental Consuits j. Bxon 7-0104,
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descnpt Mw-2 Received: 07/14/97
£ Rancha Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis htl)'lethod: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 07/17/97
mber

QC Batch Number: GC071797BTEX18A
Instrument ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas ' e eeiaeranea e 5000 e 18000
-Methyl t-ButylEther e .1+ 2600
Benzene = eeeieeeeeeas L1 2900
Toluene e L 1 82
EthylBenzene L eeeeeaa. L Lo 1500
¥llenes {Total) e T+ L 530
Chromatogram Pattern: L eeiies iiiireescesiesiranas Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 112

Analytes reported as M.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Kike Gregory

Project Manager Page:



S - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. [ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 521-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
W Analytical

TEEH I FHHHET RS e e SRR R H ) kit T tHEHHEE] it i

& Delta Environmental t Proj. ID;  Exxon?7 - ampled: 07 /1
& 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 07/14/97
# Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: G7/17 /97

ion- Ri Lab Number: 97 R .. 08/0

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas e eereraeaeaaeas S000 iiiiieiiiieranaes 6800
Methylt-ButylEther L 250 i iiiienenea 1100
Benzene e eeeeeaes L © 200
Toluene 50 N.D.
EthylBenzene el L1 300
Xylenes(Total) 80 e 860
Chromatogram Pattern: i iieees iiiiieesiesaaraneaas Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a5

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

MiKe G/?egory

Project Manager Page: g




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 3649233
equ01a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramente, CA 95834 (916) 911-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

W ¥ Analytical

elta Environmental Consullf's Client Proj. ID Exxon 7-0104 DOQ4-332 Sampled: 07/10/97
£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW+ Received: 07/14/97

ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 07/17/97
Lab Number: 9707672-06 '_ Regqrted 08/05/97

QC Batch Number: GCO71797BTEX18A
Instrument ID: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas e ieeeereerenieeves 5000 e 10000
Methyl t-ButylEther 250 e 11000
Benzene e, 50 . 1100
Toluene 80 e 120
EthylBenzene @ L 1 470
Xylenes(Total) ... 80 720
Chromatogram Pattern: i ieeeeeeaeeeas Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 98

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

M’ivkt;—é‘-ﬁ;gory

Project Manager Paga:



S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 384-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
equOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (310) 988.9673
919 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

" @@ Analytical

j. ID:
£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-7
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUI
Analysis Methed: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/17/97

H_ ported:

OC Batoh Number: GCO717978TEX0RA
Instrument (D: GCHPO6
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas T e eeearreeesieneees P11 + 3500
Methyl t-Butyl Ether .. S 1 J 18000
Benzene = eiieeeeeaes 25 e iiiiieaeenes 70
Toluene 25 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 25 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 25 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas = ieiiiiiiees iiiieesceicnaeaees Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triffiuorotoluene 70 130 g5

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364.9600 FAX (650) 364-9133
eqUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94594 {510} 983-9600 FAX (510) 983-9673

W Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

j.1D:  Exxon 7-0104, DO94-832 pled: 07,10/
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 07/14/97

£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07 /16/97

QC Batch Number: GC071697BTEX06A
Instrument ID: GCHPO&
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas e eeveamaeaaas 50 il 580
Methyl t-ButylEther 258 e 12
Benzene e 050 ...l reeeeenes 10
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas e e Cs-Ci2
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 157 Q

Analytes reparted as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

7
Mil@Gregory
Project Manager Page:



B S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364.2600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (216) 9210100

" ¥ Analytical a

Received: 07/14/97

Environmental Consults

£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

g Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 j- ID: Reported: 08/05/97
Attention: __Richard Munsch . _—

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of IZ pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.}.
TPGM2W: Methyl-tert-Butylether and Eenzene were reported from GCHP-18 ON 7/18/97
asscciated with QC batch number GCO71897BTEX18A. Sample was run twice
per client's request. (sample ¥3).
#0 - Surrogate coelution was confirmed.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
P
Mfe Gregory
Page: 1

Project Manager




